are expended evenly throughout the contract period. TripAdvisor recognizes deferred revenue for the amount of prepayment in excess of
revenue recognized until the performance obligation is satisfied.

Practical Expedients and Exemptions

TripAdvisor expenses costs to obtain a contract as incurred, such as sales incentives, when the amortization period would have been

one year or less.
TripAdvisor does not disclose the value of unsatisfied performance obligations for (i) contracts with an original expected length of

one year or less and (ii) contracts for which it recognizes revenue at the amount to which it has the right to invoice for services performed.

I-15

Table of Contents

LIBERTY TRIPADVISOR HOLDINGS, INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(unaudited)

Impact of Adoption of ASC 606

The impact of this new revenue recognition guidance on TripCo’s unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations for the
three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 was as follows:

  As Reported - ASC 606   Adjusted - ASC 605
  Three months ended  Impact of Accounting  Three months ended
  September 30, 2018  under ASC 606  September 30, 2018
  (in millions)
Revenue  $ 458  $  3  $ 461
Operating income   76   3   79
Earnings (loss) before income taxes   78   3   81
Income tax (expense) benefit   (21)   -   (21)
Net earnings (loss)   57   3   60

  As Reported - ASC 606   Adjusted - ASC 605
  Nine months ended  Impact of Accounting  Nine months ended
  September 30, 2018  under ASC 606  September 30, 2018
  (in millions)
Revenue  $ 1,269  $ (3)  $ 1,266
Operating income   119   (3)   116
Earnings (loss) before income taxes   45   (3)   42
Income tax (expense) benefit   (45)   1   (44)
Net earnings (loss)   -   (2)   (2)

The impact of the new guidance was not meaningful as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2018 for the unaudited

condensed consolidated balance sheet and unaudited condensed consolidated statement of cash flows.

I-16

Table of Contents

LIBERTY TRIPADVISOR HOLDINGS, INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(unaudited)

Disaggregation of Revenue

TripAdvisor disaggregates revenue from contracts with customers into major products/revenue sources. TripAdvisor has determined